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No. 61, A.] 	 [Published April 11, 1921. 

CHAPTER 102. 
AN ACT to amend section 4576 of the statutes, relating to 

adultery and providing a penalty. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

and Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 4576 of the statutes is amended to read : 

Section 4576. Any person who shall commit the crime of adul-
tery shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not 
more than three years nor less than one year, or by fine not ex-
ceeding one thousand dollars nor less than two hundred dollars; 
and when the crime is committed between a married woman and 
a man who is unmarried both shall be deemed guilty of adultery 
and each shall be punished therefor. No prosecution shall be had 
unless commenced within * * * three years from the date 
of the alleged offense. Any period of time during which any 
person charged with such offense was absent from the state shall 
not be computed as any part of the time of limitation mentioned 
in this section. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 7, 1921. 

No. 445, A.] 	 [Published April 11, 1921. 

CHAPTER 103. 
AN ACT validating certain school district loans authorized prior 

to January 1, 1921. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. All loans proposed to be made by any school dis-

trict of this state pursuant to section 40.11 of the statutes, the 
resolutions authorizing which loans were passed at a regular or 
special meeting of the electors of the school district according to 
law prior to January 1, 1921, which resolutions provided for said 
loans to run for not more than fifteen years, payable in annual 
installments of principal beginning at a date not later than the 
second day of April, 1922, shall, when issued, be legal, valid and 
binding to a like extent as if the provisions of section 40.11 had 
been fully complied with. notwithstanding that the last of the in 
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stallments of said loans were not made payable in not exceeding 
fifteen years from the first day of February next ensuing after 
the passage of such resolutions. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 9, 1921. 

No. 121, Al 	 [Published April 12, 1921. 

CHAPTER 104. 
AN ACT to create section 14.69 of.the statutes, relating to filing 

of lists of appointments with secretary of state. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 
14.69 All boards, commissions and societies, supported in whole 
or in part from state funds, and which are authorized to elect or 
appoint their own officers, or to appoint officers, or members of 
other state organizations, departments or commissions, whether .  
judicial, military or civil, shall report such elections or appoint-
ments to the secretary of state who shall either record or file 
such appointments for information of the public. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 11, 1921. 

No. 124, A.] 	 [Published April 12, 1921. 

CHAPTER 105. 
AN ACT relating to the custody of the records and documents 

of the state council of defense. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The state historical society is hereby made the 
custodian of the pamphlets, charts, posters and other documents 
of the former state council of defense, except as hereinafter 
specified, subject, however, to the provisions of section 3, chapter 
478, laws of 1919, provided that the secretary of state shall re-
tain in his possession all financial records and papers of said 
council of defense. 


